



---

Case No. 21-CV-370

---

IN THE  
**District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

---

Clerk of the Court  
Received 09/22/2021 09:58 PM  
Resubmitted 09/23/2021 09:18 AM  
Filed 09/23/2021 09:18 AM

WALGREEN CO.,

Respondent-Appellant,

v.

HUMANA HEALTH PLAN, INC., HUMANA INSURANCE COMPANY, and  
HUMANA PHARMACY SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Movants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CIVIL DIVISION, CASE No. 2021 CA 001581 B  
THE HONORABLE HIRAM E. PUIG-LUGO, JUDGE PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

Graeme W. Bush (#935064)\*  
Casey Trombley-Shapiro Jonas (#1670754)  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
T: (202) 778-1800  
F: (202) 822-8106  
GBush@zuckerman.com  
CJonas@zuckerman.com

*Counsel for Appellees  
Humana Health Plan, Inc.,  
Humana Insurance Company, and  
Humana Pharmacy Solutions, Inc.*

DATED: September 22, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

LIST OF PARTIES, INTERVENORS, AMICI CURIAE, AND COUNSEL.....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....3

    I.    Humana and Walgreens’ Arbitration Agreement and Arbitration.....3

    II.   Walgreens’ Lawsuit Against Crowell and Humana’s Motion to  
          Compel Arbitration.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT .....8

    I.    The Superior Court Properly Concluded that Walgreens Must Comply  
          with Its Agreement to Submit Arbitrability Disputes to Arbitration ....8

    II.   Walgreens Cannot Avoid Arbitrating Its Effort to Remove Humana’s  
          Counsel Simply Because No Agreement Exists Between Walgreens  
          and Crowell .....10

        A.    Walgreens’ Dispute Is with Humana and Must Be Arbitrated  
              Pursuant to Their Agreement.....10

        B.    *Jahanbein v. Ndidi Condominium Unit Owners Association*  
              Supports Requiring Walgreens to Arbitrate Its Effort to  
              Disqualify Humana’s Counsel .....16

        C.    The Remaining Cases Walgreens Cites Do Not Support  
              Reversal of the Superior Court’s Order .....19

        D.    Walgreens Ignores Authority Directly Supporting the Superior  
              Court’s Order .....27

    III.  There Is No Rule Barring Arbitrators from Deciding Disqualification  
          Issues, and the Court Should Reject Walgreens’ Attempt to Impose  
          One .....30

        A.    Federal and State Courts Across the Country Allow Arbitrators  
              to Decide Attorney Disqualification Issues .....31

B.	A Rule Prohibiting Arbitrators from Deciding Attorney Disqualification Issues Would Undermine Arbitration and Should Be Rejected.....	36
1.	The <i>Bidermann</i> Case upon Which Walgreens and the Other Cases It Cites Rely Is Misguided .....	36
2.	The Other Cases Walgreens Cites Do Not Support Prohibiting Arbitrators from Deciding Disqualification Issues.....	38
3.	Prohibiting Arbitrators from Deciding Disqualification Issues Would Have a Significant, Negative Impact on Arbitration.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>2200 M St. LLC v. Mackell</i> , 940 A.2d 143 (D.C. 2007).....	9, 12
<i>Action Air Freight, Inc. v. Pilot Air Freight Corp.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 899 (E.D. Pa. 1991).....	41
<i>Airbus S.A.S. v. Pickering</i> No. 06-4261, 2007 WL 5084428 (D.C. Super Ct. Jan. 10, 2007).....	11, 15, 31, 45
<i>Ambush v. Engelberg</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	14, 15, 43
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	38, 42
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	9, 12, 40
<i>Bedoya v. Aventura Limousine &amp; Transp. Serv., Inc.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	25, 26
<i>Benasra v. Mitchell Silberberg &amp; Knupp, LLP</i> , 116 Cal. Rptr. 2d 644 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002) .....	45
<i>Bidermann Indus. Licensing, Inc. v. Avmar N.V.</i> , 173 A.D.2d 401 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Canaan Venture Partners, L.P. v. Salzman</i> , No. CV 950144056S, 1996 WL 62658 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 1996) .....	28, 29, 30, 33
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. Ashland, Inc.</i> , 967 A.2d 166 (D.C. 2009) .....	18
<i>Chi. Bridge &amp; Iron Co. (Del.) v. Delman</i> , No. 09-14-468-CV, 2015 WL 1849669 (Tex. App. Apr. 23, 2015).....	27

<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012) .....	38
<i>Cook Chocolate Co. v. Salomon Inc.</i> , No. 87 CIV. 5705(RWS), 1988 WL 120464 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 1988).....	30, 34
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Clements, O’Neill, Pierce &amp; Nickens, LLP</i> No. H-99-1882, 2000 WL 36098499 (S.D. Tex Sept. 8, 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dyntel Corp. v. Ebner</i> , 120 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>E.F. Hutton &amp; Co. v. Brown</i> , 305 F. Supp. 371 (S.D. Tex. 1969).....	22
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	26
<i>Freeman v. Chi. Musical Instrument Co.</i> , 689 F.2d 715 (7th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Freilich v. Shochet</i> , 96 So. 3d 1135 (Fla. Ct. App. 2012) .....	33
<i>Garrity v. Lyle Stuart, Inc.</i> , 353 N.E.2d 793 (N.Y. 1976) .....	37-38
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	38
<i>*Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hercules &amp; Co. v. Shama Rest. Corp.</i> , 613 A.2d 916 (D.C. 1992).....	18
<i>Hyatt Franchising, L.L.C. v. Shen Zhen New World I, LLC</i> , No. 16 C 8306, 2017 WL 1397553 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 19, 2017).....	35
<i>In re Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 972 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1992).....	22, 24

<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968) .....	14
<i>In re Slattery</i> , 767 A.2d 203 (D.C. 2001) .....	14
<i>In the Matter of the Arb. Between Bosc, Inc. v. Goldberg</i> , No. 12-01127, 2013 WL 4507795 (Aug. 21, 2013) .....	35
<i>In the Matter of the Arb. Between Hullett v. TD Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , No. 11-01519, 2012 WL 5954972 (Nov. 19, 2012) .....	35
<i>In the Matter of the Arb. Between Mahoning Cnty. Child Supp. Enf't Agency &amp; Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local No. 377</i> , 2003 WL 26556069 (Dec. 15, 2003) .....	35-36
* <i>Jahanbein v. Ndidi Condominium Unit Owners Association, Inc.</i> , 85 A.3d 824 (D.C. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kevlik v. Goldstein</i> , 724 F.2d 844 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	22
<i>Maritrans GP Inc. v. Pepper, Hamilton &amp; Scheetz</i> , 602 A.2d 1277 (Pa. 1992) .....	15
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	37-38
<i>Masurovsky v. Green</i> , 687 A.2d 198 (D.C. 1996) .....	18
<i>Matter of Aimcee Wholesale Corp.</i> , 237 N.E.2d 223 (N.Y. 1968) .....	37
<i>Matter of Erdheim (Selkowe)</i> , 51 A.D.2d 705 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976) .....	38
<i>McMillan v. Unique Places, LLC</i> , No. 14 CVS 2179, 2015 WL 2168896 (N.C. Super. Ct. May 7, 2015) .....	32
<i>Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah</i> , 869 A.2d 343 (D.C. 2005) .....	18



<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	37
<i>Morgan Stanley DW, Inc. v. Kelley &amp; Warren, P.A.</i> , No. 02-80225-CIV, 2002 WL 34382748 (S.D. Fla. May 10, 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	37
<i>Munich Reinsurance America, Inc. v. ACE Property &amp; Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	40
<i>Nw. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Inesco, Ltd.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1124(SAS), 2011 WL 4552997 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2011) .....	39
<i>Pantori, Inc. v. Stephenson</i> , 384 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1980).....	15
<i>Positive Software Sols., Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 619 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2010).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Reuter Recycling of Fla. Inc. v. City of Hallandale</i> , 993 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	12, 33
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	38
<i>Ryals v. Bosshardt Realty Servs., LLC</i> , No. 1D20-1468, 2020 WL 7054161 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Dec. 2, 2020).....	27
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	37
<i>Simply Fit of N. Am., Inc. v. Poyner</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 371 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	40
<i>SOC-SMG, Inc. v. Day &amp; Zimmerman, Inc.</i> , No. 5375-VCS, 2010 WL 3634204 (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2010) .....	26, 32, 33
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	31

<i>UBS Painewebber Inc. v. Stone</i> , No. Civ.A. 02-471, 2002 WL 377664 (E.D. La. Mar. 8, 2002).....	35
<i>United States ex rel. Baker v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. CIV 05-279 WJ/WDS, 2011 WL 13151981 (D.N.M. Dec. 15, 2011).....	41
<i>Woods v. Covington Cnty. Bank</i> , 537 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1976).....	22
<i>Wurttembergische Fire Ins. Co. v. Republic Ins. Co.</i> , No. 86 Civ. 2696-CSH, 1986 WL 7773 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 1986) .....	30, 34

**STATUTES**

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-14.....	4
--	---

**OTHER**

Appellant’s Initial Brief, <i>Ryals v. Bosshardt Realty Servs., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3086447 (May 26, 2020).....	27
Brief of Appellants & Petition for Writ of Mandamus, <i>Chi. Bridge &amp; Iron Co. (Del.) v. Delman</i> , 2014 WL 6488912 (Nov. 17, 2014) .....	26, 27
Order Granting Def.’s Mots. to Compel Arbitration & Stay Litig., <i>Ryals v. Bosshardt Realty Servs., LLC</i> , No. 01-2019-CA-002859, Filing No. 106042006 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Apr. 8, 2020) .....	27
